
 

 
 

Scan the code above or visit www.nwleics.gov.uk/meetings 
for a full copy of the agenda. 

 

 
 

 

 
 
Meeting COALVILLE SPECIAL EXPENSES WORKING PARTY 
 
Time/Day/Date 6.30 pm on Tuesday, 22 October 2019 
 
Location Council Chamber, Council Offices, Coalville 
 
Officer to contact Democratic Services (01530 454512) 
 

 
AGENDA 

 
Item  Pages 

 
1.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
 

2.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

 

3.  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 

 

 Minutes of the meeting held on 11 June 2019 
 

3 - 8 

4.  EVENTS UPDATE  
 

 

 Report of the Cultural Services Team Manager 
 

9 - 20 

5.  CAPITAL PROJECTS UPDATE  
 

 

 Report of the Leisure Services Team Manager 
 

21 - 36 

6.  COALVILLE SPECIAL EXPENSES FINANCE UPDATE  
 

 

 Report of the Head of Community Services 
 

37 - 42 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

http://www.nwleics.gov.uk/meetings


Circulation:  
 
Councillor E G C Allman 
Councillor A S Black 
Councillor A J Bridgen 
Councillor D Everitt 
Councillor M French 
Councillor J Geary 
Councillor J Legrys 
Councillor J Windram 
Councillor M B Wyatt (Chairman) 



1 
 

Chairman’s initials 

MINUTES of a meeting of the COALVILLE SPECIAL EXPENSES WORKING PARTY held in the 
Council Chamber, Council Offices, Coalville on TUESDAY, 11 JUNE 2019  
 
Present:  Councillor M B Wyatt (Chairman) 
 
Councillors E G C Allman, A S Black, D Everitt, M French, J Geary, J Legrys and J Windram  
 
In Attendance: Councillors R Johnson and S Sheahan   
 
Officers:  Mr M Fiander, Mrs W May, Mrs R Wallace and Miss E Warhurst 
 

1. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN FOR ENSUING YEAR 
 
Councillor M French moved that Councillor M B Wyatt be appointed as Chairman for the 
ensuing year.  It was seconded by Councillor A Black. 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
Councillor M B Wyatt be appointed as Chairman for the ensuing year. 
 

2. APPOINTMENT OF DEPUTY CHAIRMAN FOR ENSUING YEAR 
 
Councillor J Legrys moved that Councillor E Allman be appointed as Deputy Chairman for 
the ensuing year.  It was seconded by Councillor D Everitt. 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
Councillor E Allman be appointed as Chairman for the ensuing year. 
 

3. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
Councillor J Geary declared a non-pecuniary interest in item 7 – Capital Projects Update 
as a regular supporter of Coalville Town Football Club, a founder member of Mantle Lane 
Arts and a Director for the Springboard Centre. 
 
Councillor J Legrys declared a non-pecuniary interest in any reference to Hermitage FM 
due to his voluntary involvement with the organisation.  In addition, during discussion he 
declared a non-pecuniary interest in item 7 – Capital Projects as a non-elected member of 
the Friends of Coalville Park Group. 
 
Councillor M B Wyatt declared a non-pecuniary interest in any reference to Colaville Town 
Centre as a business owner. 
 

5. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
Consideration was given to the minutes of the meeting held on 3 April 2019. 
 
It was moved by Councillor J Geary, seconded by Councillor M B Wyatt and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 3 April 2019 be approved and signed by the Chairman 
as a correct record. 

3

Agenda Item 3.



2 
 

Chairman’s initials 

6. EVENTS UPDATE 
 
The Cultural Services Team Manager presented the report, highlighting to Members the 
next meeting of the Events Sub Group on Tuesday 17 September at 5pm. 
 
Following a discussion, it was agreed to formalise the Events Sub Group and appoint the 
following five Members to it: 
 
Councillor E Allman 
Councillor A Black 
Councillor D Everitt 
Councillor M French 
Councillor M B Wyatt 
 
Coalville May Fair 
Councillor J Legrys reported that he had received a written complaint, along with a 
number of verbal complaints regarding the noise of the event. 
 
Councillor M B Wyatt reported that overall, the feedback regarding the event was very 
positive; the only concern was that due to the noise it was too much having the event over 
two weekends.  The Cultural Services Team Manager explained that it was the operator’s 
preference to hold the event over two weekends due to the commercial benefit. 
 
Councillor D Everitt reported that the comments he had received were also positive and 
the event was enjoyed by many. 
 
The Cultural Services Team Manager reported that the feedback from social media was 
positive and that the Environmental Protection Team had not received any direct 
complaints regarding the noise levels.  However, she noted the noise concerns and would 
ensure the levels were monitored next year.  
 
Christmas in Coalville 
Councillor M B Wyatt presented information to Members regarding a supplier of solar 
powered Christmas trees for hire that could be attached to the hanging basket brackets 
that were currently installed around the town centre.  He moved that officers look into the 
feasibility of hiring these additional decorations, and to allocate an additional £2,000 to the 
Christmas light budget to fund it.  It was seconded by Councillor M French. 
 
Following a question from Councillor J Geary, Councillor M B Wyatt stressed that the idea 
was to hire the decorations not to purchase.  He added that if they were a success then it 
could be budgeted for in future years.   
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
a) The progress update on 2019/20 events be noted. 

 
b) Councillors E Allman, A Black, D Everitt, M French and M B Wyatt be appointed to 

the Events Sub Group. 

 
c) Officers look into the feasibility of hiring Christmas decorations from Plantscape. 
 
RECOMMENDED THAT: 
 
d) The date for Music and Picnic in the Park be set as Saturday 21 and Sunday 22 June 

2020. 
 

4



3 
 

Chairman’s initials 

e) £2,000 be allocated from Coalville special expenses to the Christmas light budget to 
fund additional decorations if feasible. 

 

7. CAPITAL PROJECTS UPDATE 
 
The Head of Economic Regeneration presented the report to Members and provided an 
update 
[...]
t the school should take over 
the responsibility of the land, which would mean that it could be properly regulated.  He 
accepted that there would be a cost for legal fees but he was in support of the 
recommendation to Cabinet.  Councillor M B Wyatt reiterated his concerns regarding the 
possible extension into the field at the rear of this site as it was mentioned as an option for 
the Section 106 funding.  Councillor J Geary requested a site visit for Members.  It was 
agreed for the Leisure Services Team Manager to arrange. 

 
London Road Closed Cemetery 
Councillor M B Wyatt commented that he had visited the cemetery and was 
pleased with the quality of the equipment.  He stressed the importance of making 
sure everyone within the cemetery was represented on the notice board.  The 
Head of Economic Regeneration assured Members that the notice board design 
would be presented to the Working Party before it was installed.  
 
Coalville Floral Displays 2019 
In response to a request from Councillor M B Wyatt, the Head of Economic 
regeneration agreed to provide an exact figure of costs for the project with a 
breakdown for Members.  Councillor J Geary liked what had been done at 

5



4 
 

Chairman’s initials 

Memorial Square but he felt there was less floral displays in the Town Centre than 
previous years. 
 
Coalville in Bloom 2020 
Councillor M B Wyatt did not feel it was necessary to engage a consultant or 
actually enter the competition.  His main aim was to bring more flowers into the 
town centre.  Councillor A Black commented that it would be nice to see 
something at the gateways to the town.  Councillor M B Wyatt agreed and reported 
that the Bardon Quarry had shown an interest in supporting so an application for a 
grant could be worthwhile. 
 
Trees in Coalville 
Discussion was had on the possibility of installing gardens on the side of buildings 
in the town, as it would be unique and a good way to help with the environment.  
The Head of Economic Regeneration agreed to look into it further. 

 
It was moved by Councillor J Legrys, seconded by Councillor J Geary and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The progress update on the 2019/20 Capital Projects be noted. 
 
RECOMMENDED THAT: 
 
Cabinet allocate £6,000 from Coalville special expenses to cover Barrat’s legal 
costs in the removal of covenants and changes to Section 106 Agreements 
regarding Lillehammer Drive MUGA and open space provision. 
 

8. COALVILLE SPECIAL EXPENSES FINANCE UPDATE FINAL OUTTURN 2018/19 
 
The Head of Economic Regeneration presented the report to Members. 
 
Councillor M B Wyatt moved that an additional £5,000 be allocated to the events budget 
to allow for more events in the town centre.  He clarified that it was not necessarily the 
intention to spend the full amount but it be available if needed.  It was seconded by 
Councillor J Geary.   
 
In response to a question from the Cultural Services Team Manager, Councillor M B 
Wyatt stated that the additional funds was to cover officer time as well as the events. 
 
Councillor J Legrys had no objections to the proposal but requested that ideas for events 
be discussed fully by Members before a decision was taken.  He also requested that 
events be organised for other parts of the special expense area as well as Coalville town 
centre.  Councillor M B Wyatt felt strongly that the focus should be on Coalville town 
centre as that was what had been requested by the public. 
 
The Cultural Services Team Manager expressed concerns that the process would be 
slowed down considerably if reports had to be considered by Members before being 
actioned.  Therefore, she believed it would be more beneficial for officers to have more 
scope to organise and deliver any additional events without waiting for approval.  
Councillor M B Wyatt suggested that the Event Sub Group be used as a mechanism to 
discuss proposals for events rather than waiting for the working party to meet.  The 
Cultural Services Team Manager agreed. 
 
 

6



5 
 

Chairman’s initials 

RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The final outturn for 2018/19 be noted. 
 
RECOMMENDED THAT: 
 
Cabinet allocate an additional £5,000 from Coalville special expenses to the events 
budget to allow for additional events. 
 
------ 
 
Following the conclusion of the item, in response to a request from Councillor M B Wyatt, 
the Head of Legal and Commercial Services advised against adding ‘Any Other Business’ 
to future agendas as it was important not to lose focus on the working party’s scope under 
its terms of reference.  This was not the forum to raise ward issues. 
 
Councillor M B Wyatt raised the idea of instigating a community governance review so 
that the special expenses area could become a parish council; he felt that a sub group 
could discuss the matter further.  Members were in support of the proposal.  .  The Head 
of Legal and Commercial Services reminded Members that the matter was not within the 
scope of the working group; however, she advised that a community governance review 
could be instigated through a motion at Council or by a petition from local residents.  She 
suggested that members meet outside of the meeting amongst the groups to discuss 
whether to take the matter forward.     
 
 

The meeting commenced at 6.30 pm 
 
The Chairman closed the meeting at 7.46 pm 
 

 

7



This page is intentionally left blank



NORTH WEST LEICESTERSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
COALVILLE SPECIAL EXPENSES WORKING PARTY - TUESDAY, 22 OCTOBER 2019 
 

Report Title EVENTS UPDATE 

Contacts 

Cultural Services Team Manager 
01530 454769 
wendy.may@nwleicestershire.gov.uk 
 
Head of Economic Regeneration 
01530 454773 
mark.fiander@nwleicestershire.gov.uk  
 

Purpose of report 
To update members with regards to 2019/20 events and projects 
funded within the Coalville Special Expenses area. 

Recommendations 

THAT THE WORKING PARTY 
 

1) NOTE THE PROGRESS UPDATE ON 2019/20 EVENTS 
2) NOTE THE 2020/21 PROPOSED CSEWP EVENT 

[...]
ne – Music in the Park 
A celebratory evening of music and entertainment in Coalville Park 
 

Sunday 21 June – Picnic in the Park 
An afternoon of entertainment and family fun including street entertainers 
in the performance area, live music and community groups 
 

Friday 7 and Saturday 8 August – Coalville by the Sea  
Family event celebrating the Great British seaside 
 

Saturday 28 November – Christmas in Coalville  
Christmas entertainment, music, arts and produce  

 
2.2 At the meeting of the events sub group on 17 September 2019 a number of 
 new event ideas for 2020 were suggested and opportunities to develop 
 existing events, the ideas are summarised as follows:  

 

 Picnic and in the Park – to look at attractions for teenagers such as a 
climbing wall or graffiti wall. 

 

 Cinema in the Park – Coalville Park to host an outdoor cinema, this 
would  be a paid for ticketed event. 

 

 Inflatable days – the event at Coalville Rugby Club is very popular, 
an additional event could be considered for Coalville to complement 
this event. 

 

 Christmas 2020 – to look at extending the offer into other areas of 
the town. 

 
2.3 Officers will further investigate and cost up the suggestions, a budget 
 request of up to £5000 has been included in the budget papers to support 
 the implementation of these suggestions in the next financial year.   

 
 
 

12



3.0 2020/2021COALVILLE PROJECT EVENTS PROGRAMME 
 

3.1 A request has been approved by the Coalville Project to allocate up to 
 £10,000 for the development of events in Coalville in 2020/21, this is to 
 continue the successful development of previous events, such as: Ballet at 
 Century Theatre, Coalville Colour Run, Coalville Writes, May The Toys 
 Be With You exhibition, The many faces of Palitoy, Bel Canto school choir 
 and The BIG Weekend in the National Forest. 

 
 3.2 Coalville Steampunk Festival 2020 (provisional date Saturday 26 and 

 Sunday 27 September) – a town centre event.  Bringing
[...]
n Ashby and feel that better advertising could be done to promote events 
in Coalville.  The Sunday appeared to be well attended but thought there were  
 

18



fewer people about on the Saturday evening.  Thank you to the team for their help 
in making it a good weekend. This year is going fast and I expect we will soon be 
discussing Christmas events! 
 

 My colleagues who were there on the day told me how successful it was and that 
there was a really nice atmosphere. 
 

  

19



         

 

 

Appendix two 

20



NORTH WEST LEICESTERSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
COALVILLE SPECIAL EXPENSES WORKING PARTY – 22 OCTOBER 2019 
 

Title of report CAPITAL PROJECTS UPDATE 

Contacts 

Head of Community Services 
01530 454832 
paul.sanders@nwleicestershire.gov.uk 
 
Leisure Services Team Manager 
01530 454602 
jason.knight@nwleicestershire.gov.uk   

Purpose of report 
To update members with regards to Capital Projects within the 
Coalville Special Expense Area 

Recommendations 

1. THE WORKING PARTY NOTE THE PROGRESS 
UPDATE ON THE 2019/20 CAPITAL PROJECTS. 

2. THE WORKING PARTY NOTE THE WORK OF THE 
FRIENDS OF COALVILLE PARK GROUP AND 
SUPPORT IN PRINCIPLE THE PROPOSAL TO 
IMPROVE THE PLAY EQUIPMENT USING S106 AND 
EXTERNAL FUNDING AND ALLOW THE GROUP TO 
PRESENT PROPOSALS AT THE NEXT MEETING 

3. THE WORKING PARTY SUPPORT THE ALLOCATION 
OF UPTO £10,000 FROM ASSET PROTECTION 
BUDGETS TO COVER EITHER THE INSURANCE 
EXCESS OR THE FULL COST OF REPAIRING THE 
ROOF AT CROPSTON DRIVE RECREATION GROUND 
CHANGING PAVILION DUE TO HEALTH AND SAFETY 
ISSUES 

 
 
1.0 2019/20 CAPITAL PROJECTS 
 
1.1 Thringstone Miners Social Centre Training Pitch – £7,431 

Since the departure of the football club, the centre is now on a much more stable 
financial footing. Two football clubs are using the facility, there are more functions and 
fund raising events being held, and the bar is being managed and run by the Whitwick 
Conservative Club. However, there is still a lack of trustees 
[...]
s 

24



 Major fencing works 

 Major wall repairs 

 The creation of additional burial space 
 

With regards to play area equipment, general repairs will be funded through the 
revenue budgets, but there are no Asset Management plans in place to identify the 
annual costs of replacing the equipment when it has reached the end of its life. 
 
As Members of the CSEWP are responsible for ensuring that there are appropriate 
Asset Protection funds to cover ongoing costs and potential unforeseen issues, officers 
are currently developing Asset Management plans so Members can make fully 
informed decisions and recommendations to Cabinet that are financially sound. 
 
It is possible that external or s106 funding may be able to be accessed to support asset 
management works with a view to helping remove some of the financial pressure from 
CSE, but there is no guarantee of this. 

 
1.12.1 Buildings and Cemeteries 

Asset Management Plans for these areas are being developed by Property Services 
and the Parks and Open Spaces teams respectively. They will be presented to 
Members at the next meeting of the group in December. 

 
1.12.3 Play Area Maintenance - £15,714 external funding 

At a previous meeting, Members supported using this external funding to upgrade the 
equipment at the Oval Play Area in Bardon. However, Cabinet asked that this be 
revisited with a view to the funding being allocated to a play area with higher priority 
needs.  
 
Attached to the report as Appendix B is an overview of the play areas within the CSE 
area, the anticipated lifespan of the equipment within those areas, and an estimated 
cost of replacing the equipment. This will be refined further for Decembers meeting into 
an Asset Management Plan spreadsheet that highlights the potential annual spend 
required over forthcoming years to replace the equipment. This will be a fluid document 
that will be reviewed and presented to Members annually. Officers and Members can 
then ensure there are adequate Asset Protection budgets to fund the replacements. 
 
It is suggested that Members look to earmark the external funding until such time that 
some play area equipment is in need of replacement, again with a view to helping 
remove some of the financial pressure from CSE. 

 
1.12.4 Cropston Drive Recreation Ground Changing Pavilion 

Despite ongoing repairs due to youths persistently accessing and vandalising it, the 
roof of the pavilion is now beyond repair and requires replacement. ASB issues have 
been reported to the police both directly and through the NWLDC Safer and Stronger 
Communities team and measures have been put in place to try and prevent the 
vandalism, including the use of CCTV. However, the roof is still being climbed on, and 
tiles removed and thrown to the floor. Consequently, the roof is now becoming unsafe 
to access and it has considerable leaks. It is a health and safety risk for any trespasser 
climbing on it, and also the water accessing the building is creating a further safety risk 
to the electrics as well as the fixtures and fittings. There are currently 4 teams using the 
facility and there is a further risk that over winter, unless repaired, they will not be able 
to use the changing rooms. Officers are investigating the possibility of claiming for the 
repairs through an insurance claim, although there would still be an excess to pay. Due 
to the associated health and safety risks of not doing so, it is requested that Members 
allocate upto £10,000 out of Asset Protection budgets to cover either the full 

25



replacement cost of the roof or the insurance excess, with any underspends being 
returned to the Asset Protection budget. The replacement will be a metal sheeted roof 
that will hopefully prevent any further ASB damage to it. 

 
1.12.5 Scotlands Bowls Pavilion 

There has been no bowls club at Scotlands over this summer. This is due to a lack of 
interest from members, as well as deteriorating facilities which 
[...]
tuals and forecast outturn. 

Recommendations 

THAT THE WORKING PARTY 
 

1) NOTES THE 19/20 PERIOD 5 POSITION & FORECAST 
OUTTURN. 
 

2) THAT NO FURTHER FUNDING IS ALLOCATED FROM 
BALANCES OR ASSET PROTECTION FUNDS UNTIL A 
5 YEAR PLANNED MAINTENANCE PROGRAMME FOR 
ALL OF THE COALVILLE SPECIAL EXPENSE ASSETS 
HAS BEEN DEVELOPED, WITH THE EXCEPTION OF 
ANY HEALTH & SAFETY ISSUES. 

 
1.0 REVENUE 2019/20 
 

1.1 The 2019/20 Period 5 outturn position is forecasting an overspend, with a 
contribution from balances of £20,324 required (see Appendix 1 for further 
details).                                                                    

           
1.2 At Period 5 the Coalville Special Expense forecasted outturn balance is £61k 

along with £20k of unallocated asset protection funds. An exercise is currently 
taking place to identify all of the CV Special Expense assets (including 
cemeteries, pavilions, play area equipment etc.) and develop a 5 year planned 
maintenance programme. This isn’t day to day maintenance which will be 
covered through the revenue budgets, but one off large expenditure items such 
as roofing, replacement boilers and playground equipment replacement. 
Currently just over £4k is allocated annually to asset maintenance and this figure 
may need to increase to cover the anticipated future financial liabilities. These 
costs could be substantial and with very limited funding available, it is 
recommended that no further expenditure is allocated from balances or asset 
protection funds until these costs have been calculated, with the only exception 
being any health & safety issues. There may also be the opportunity to access 
external funding streams and to obtain S106 funding to take financial pressure 
off CV Special Expenses, however there is no guarantees that this will be 
forthcoming. Once completed a report detailing the costs of the 5 year 
programme and funding options will be presented to Coalville Special Expenses 
Working Party fo

Minutes of the meeting


6 
 

Chairman’s initials 

MINUTES of a meeting of the COALVILLE SPECIAL EXPENSES WORKING PARTY held in the 
Council Chamber, Council Offices, Coalville on TUESDAY, 22 OCTOBER 2019  
 
Present:  Councillor M B Wyatt (Chairman) 
 
Councillors E G C Allman, A S Black, D Everitt, M French, J Geary, J Legrys and J Windram  
 
In Attendance: Councillors R Johnson (Observer)  
 
Officers:  Mr J Knight, Mrs W May, Mr P Sanders, Mrs C Hammond and Mr L Sebastian 
 

9. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
There were no apologies received 
 

10. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
Councillor J Geary declared a non-pecuniary interest in item 7 – Capital Projects Update 
as a regular supporter of Coalville Town Football Club, a founder member of Mantle Lane 
Arts and a Director for the Springboard Centre. 

 
Councillor J Legrys declared a non-pecuniary interest in any reference to Hermitage FM 
due to his voluntary involvement with the organisation 
 
Councillor M B Wyatt declared a non-pecuniary interest in any reference to Coalville Town 
Centre as a business owner. 
 

11. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
Consideration was given to the minutes of the meeting held on 11 June 2019. 
 
The Cultural Services Team Manager noted that the dates of the proposed Music and 
Picnic in the Park events should read Saturday 20 June and Sunday 21 June 2020 in the 
recommendation for minute number 6. 
 
It was moved by Councillor J Geary, seconded by Councillor E Allman and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
Subject to the minutes being amended as detailed above, the minutes of the meeting held 
on 11 June 2019 be approved and signed by the Chairman as a correct record. 
 
 

12. EVENTS UPDATE 
 
The Cultural Services Team Manager presented the report to Members.  
 
In relation to the 2019/20 event programme it was noted that there was only the Christmas 
event left to deliver with planning well under way and that through the donkey rides at 
Coalville by the sea, the income target for the event had been exceeded.. It was also 
acknowledged that the rides had gone down really well. 
 
The proposed 2020/21 CSEWP events highlighted along with the additional events put 
forward by the events sub group. Members noted that an additional £5,000 had been 
included in the budget to support the implementation of the suggestions for the next 
financial year. 
 



7 
 

Chairman’s initials 

She advised that the Coalville Project had approved a request of up to £10,000 for the 
development of events in Coalville for 2020/21 this included a Steampunk Festival and the 
VE Day 75 celebrations and commemorations. 
 
Members noted the additional Christmas Lights following the approval of the additional 
£2,000 allocation by Cabinet and additional sponsorship from a local business that had 
been secured by Councillor A Black. 
 
The Cultural Services Team Manager advised Members of a new item on the report in 
relation to Coalville Specials Community Grant and the applications that had been 
received so far. She encouraged Members to promote the grant as much as possible as 
officers would prefer to have too many applications. 
 
Councillor J Legrys advised that the had received two responses in relation to the 
Steampunk Festival both of which were keen to be a part of the event. The Cultural 
Services Manager asked for the details to be passed on so that she could ensure that 
they were engaged with.  
 
In response to questions from Members, the Cultural Services Team Manager advised 
that officers did all that they could to reach residents with regard to the advertising of 
events including postcards, posters, social media however there would always be 
someone that was missed. She also informed Members that the cost of AA road signs 
against a one day event would be very high and not financially viable. 
 
Councillor M B Wyatt thanked Councillor A Black for going out and securing £2,500 in 
sponsorship towards the additional Christmas Lights from Winvic Mount Park and urged 
other Members of the Working Party to approach businesses to do the same. The Cultural 
Services Team Manager advised that the Council’s Communication Team was in contact 
with Winvic to ensure that appropriate recognition would be given to them.  
 
It was moved by Councillor J Geary, seconded by Councillor J Legrys and   
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 

1) The progress update on 2019/20 Events be noted 
 

2) The 2020/21 proposed CSEWP event programme be noted 

 
3) The progress update on the Christmas Lights be noted 

 
4) The 2020/21 proposed Coalville Project Events Programme be noted  

 
5) The progress update on 2019/20 Grant Scheme be noted 

 

13. CAPITAL PROJECTS UPDATE 
 
The Leisure Services Manager updated Members on the progress of the 2019/20 Capital 
Projects as detailed in the report. 
 
Coalville Park  
In response to a question from Councillor J Geary in relation to the use of funding and the 
ongoing maintenance costs, the Leisure Services Team Manager advised that the S106 
money must be used on the park but felt that the concern was valid as the amount to 
deliver the project was great. Councillor J Legrys advised that he had attended the 
meeting of the Friends of Coalville Park group and that they had put a lot of work in to 
become a charitable group and they were aware of the situation. He felt that there was a 
lot of enthusiasm to improve that park and that it should not be squashed. Members 



8 
 

Chairman’s initials 

agreed to have a presentation from the group at the next meeting to gain a better 
understanding of the project and proposals.  
 
Coalville in Bloom 2020 
Councillor M B Wyatt noted that a report would be brought to the December meeting but 
advised that if Members wished to progress the project an application could be submitted 
to Bardon Aggregates, but it would require submitting in November. He advised Members 
that the current proposal was to work with the Coalville Community Action Group to create 
a pot of money to progress the idea. 
 
Wild Flower Planting Areas 
Councillors expressed concerns that wild flower planting was a lovely idea but felt that out 
of season the areas may look a mess. Councillor A Black felt that trees would be more 
suitable as they would hide new buildings and help with drainage. It was noted that 
proposals would come back to a future meeting. 
 
CSE ASSETS 
The Leisure Services Team Manager drew Members attention to paragraph 1.12 CSE 
Assets and advised that the three areas had day to day maintenance met from the 
revenue budget however there were no asset management plans in place to identify when 
major works would be required and the financial commitment needed. He reminded 
Councillors that as members of the Working Party they were responsible for ensuring that 
appropriate asset protection funds were available. It was noted that officers were 
developing Asset Management Plans so that Members could make informed decisions 
and recommendations to Cabinet. It was hoped to bring the plans to the December 
meeting.  
 
The Leisure Services Manager also highlighted to the working party that at a previous 
meeting they had recommended to Cabinet that £15,000 of external funding be approved 
to upgrade the play equipment at the Oval Play Area in Bardon, however Cabinet could 
not support the recommendation and requested that the funding be allocated to a play 
area with higher priority needs. Following discussions with the Finance team and the 
development of the Asset Management Plan, it was suggested that Members looked at 
earmarking the external funding until such time that some play area equipment was in 
need of replacement and therefore helping to remove some financial pressure from the 
expenses.  
 
Following a question from Councillor J Geary, the Head of Community Services advised 
Members that the toilets at Memorial Square were a Council wide asset not the 
responsibility of the Special Expenses. 
 
Play Area Maintenance 
Councillor M B Wyatt requested that the funding still be used to upgrade the Oval Play 
Area as it had been supported by all members of the group. He recommended that it went 
back to Cabinet for approval. 
 
Cropston Drive Recreation Ground Changing Pavilion 
Members noted the repairs that were required to the Cropston Drive Recreation Ground 
Changing Pavilion following persistent accessing and vandalising and as such the health 
and safety issues that had arisen due to the roof being beyond repair. Members were 
requested to allocate up to £10,000 out of the asset protection budget to cover either the 
full cost of the repair or the insurance excess. 
 
In response to a question from Councillor D Everitt, the Leisure Services Team Manager 
advised that he was not aware of any charges having been brought in relation to the 
vandalism. Councillor M B Wyatt suggested that an application be put into Bardon 



9 
 

Chairman’s initials 

Aggregate for the funding required to repair the roof. The Leisure Services Manager 
advised that it could be done however the exact amount required was not yet known. 
 
Scotlands Bowls Pavilion 
Councillor M B Wyatt stated that he would like to progress the project and asked for an 
idea of the cost. The Leisure Services Team Manager advised that officers were waiting 
for the assessment to be completed. 
 
Cutting of Grass Verges 
Councillors requested that a report be brought to a future meeting in relation to the 
ongoing maintenance and funding of additional cuts of grass verges along both Ashby 
Road and Bardon Road. Councillor J Legrys advised that following the intervention of the 
Local County Councillor and discussions with Councillor E Allman, the grass verges along 
Ashby Road had been tided however it would not be long before there were out of control 
again. Councillor M B Wyatt advised that LCC were considering alterations to Ashby Road 
and possibly the verges but until it was confirmed it would not be right to agree. He also 
advised caution as residents could end up paying both LCC and NWL to maintain the 
same land. The report was still requested. 
 
Councillor M B Wyatt presented a suggestion of an Art Corridor to the Working Party. He 
showed examples of the corridors in other areas and advised the Members that schools 
could design the kites, balloons etc and felt that Needhams Walk would be the perfect 
location. He advised that funding would be needed to secure the poles etc but it would be 
unique to the area and then could be themed as the year progressed. He requested that a 
report be brought to the next meeting. 
 
The Cultural Services Team Manger advised that she could not commit to having the 
report ready for the next meeting due to time and staffing constraints, but would bring to a 
future meeting.  
 
It was moved by Councillor J Legrys, seconded by Councillor J Geary and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 

1) The progress update on the 2019/20 Capital Projects be noted 
 

2) The work of the Friends of Coalville Park Group be noted and in principal support 
the proposal to improve the paly equipment using S106 and external funding. 

 
3) The Friends of Coalville Park Group be invited to the next meeting to present the 

improvement proposals. 

 
4) The allocation of up to £10,000 from Asset Protection budgets to cover either the 

insurance excess of the full cost of repairing the roof at Cropston Drive Recreation 
Ground changing pavilion due to health and safety issues. 

 
RECOMMENDED THAT: 
 

5) Cabinet agree the allocation of £15,714 external funding to upgrade the equipment 
at the Oval Play area in Bardon as previously recommended and supported by the 
Working Party. 

 
 

14. COALVILLE SPECIAL EXPENSES FINANCE UPDATE 
 
The Head of Community Services presented the report to Members. He reminded 
Members that they needed to be cautious of the budget until the outcome of the asset 



10 
 

Chairman’s signature 

assessment was known. He drew attention to appendix 1 and highlighted that in the 
original budget it was predicted that £7,841 would be brought forward to the balance at 
the end of the year, however due to the reduce burial income and approved items to be 
funded from balances a figure of £20,324 was required. He informed Members that it 
would leave a balance of £61k and therefore it was recommended that no further funding 
be allocated until the 5 year planned maintenance programme be finalised. 
 
Following a question from Councillor M B Wyatt, the Cultural Services Team Manager 
confirmed that the £2,000 was still required in addition to sponsorship. 
 
By affirmation of the meeting it was 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 

1. The 19/20 period 5 position & forecast outturn be noted. 
 

2. That no further funding is allocated from balances or asset protection funds until a 
5 year planned maintenance programme for all of the Coalville Special Expense 
assets has been developed, with the exception of any health & safety issues. 

 
 

The meeting commenced at 6.30 pm 
 
The Chairman closed the meeting at 7.32 pm 
 

 


